
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Virtual Meeting on Zoom 
 

PLEASE NOTE: A link to the virtual meeting can be found below:  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos 

 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SYD'S CHICKEN AND PIZZA, 680 
CHESTER ROAD, STRETFORD, M32 0SF.   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

 
 
 
 

1 - 52 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Butt, D. Jarman and S. Thomas 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg/videos


Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
   

 

 

 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Miss Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 
Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 8 March 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 
 



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Licensing Sub-Committee 
Date:   16 March 2021 
Report for:   Decision: Determination of Application  
Report of:  Head of Regulatory Services 

 
Report Title 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 
LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SYD’S CHICKEN AND PIZZA, 680 CHESTER ROAD, 
STRETFORD, M32 0SF. 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
Under S18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, Members are requested to determine an 
application for a new premises licence in respect of Syd’s Chicken and Pizza, 680 
Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0SF having regard to representations received and the 
requirement to promote the four licensing objectives. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
The following options are open to the Licensing Sub-Committee; 
 

(i) To grant the application in full and on the terms and conditions contained 
within the application to include any applicable mandatory conditions. 

(ii) To grant the application as above, modified to such an extent as 
considered appropriate to satisfy any relevant representations and 
promote the licensing objectives; or 

(iii) To reject the application. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:    Keiran Hinchliffe, Senior Licensing Officer.   
Contact:   Licensing@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:   A) Application for a New Premises Licence 

B) Photograph of Blue Notice & Copy of Newspaper Advert 
C) Representations 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
1.0 APPLICATION 
 
1.1 A premises licence is required in respect of any premises where it is intended 

to conduct one or more of the four licensable activities, these being: 
 

 The sale of alcohol 

 The supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 

 Regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment 
 

This application was submitted by Sohail Musa on behalf of Mr Muhammad 
Aslam, in respect of 680 Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0SF 
 

1.2 The applicant initially applied for the following hours: 
 

Late Night Refreshment 
Monday - Thursday 23:00 – 02:00 
Friday – Sunday  23:00 – 04:00 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday - Thursday 11:00 – 02:00 
Friday – Sunday  11:00 – 04:00 

 
 
1.3 The application has been properly made and all procedures correctly followed.  

The application including amended operating schedule has been attached as 
Appendix A.  Photographs of the blue notice in place and copy of newspaper 
advert are attached as Appendix B. 

 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND HISTORY OF PREMISES 
 
2.1 The premises is not currently licensed. 

 
2.2 The applicant has described the premises as: “Hot Food Takeaway.” 
 
 
3.0 OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 
3.1 The operating schedule is completed by the applicant and contains additional 

measures to illustrate how they propose to promote the four licensing 
objectives as required by provision of the Licensing Act 2003.  They are listed 
below and will be attached as conditions to any licence as may be granted:  
   
1. The premises will have CCTV at the premises and recordings will be stored 

for a minimum of 28 days. These will be made available to the police and 
council upon request. 

 
2. The licence holder will ensure that there are no youths loitering around the 

shop. 
 

 

Page 2



3. The premises will have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing 
intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with incidents of 
harassment at the premises. 

 
4. The licence holder will meet Health and Safety Regulations. 
 
5. The premises will be fully compliant with the latest Covid regulations for hot 

food takeaways. 
 
6. No Music will be played at the premises. 
 
7. A direct telephone number for the duty manager must be prominently 

displayed where it can conveniently be read from the exterior of the 
premises by the public. The telephone must be manned at all times the 
premises is open for licensable activities. 

 
8. No deliveries or collections relating to licensable activities at the premises 

will take place between the hours of 04:00 - 11:00 
 
9. Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a 

noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding 
the delivery address. This includes the avoidance of slamming doors, 
playing loud music, shouting, over-revving engines and sounding horns to 
signal their arrival. The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon 
arrival at the delivery address and will park considerately without causing 
any obstruction to the highway. 

 
10. Customers will be instructed when placing the order that they will not be 

able to collect the order from the vehicle. All deliveries will only be made 
directly to the property address and customers will not be permitted to take 
orders from the vehicle. 

 
11. The premises will provide sufficient waste bins at or near the exits, to enable 

the disposal of waste. 
 
12. Children under 16 will not be served after 23:00 ID will be requested. 
 
13. No alcohol will be served on site at anytime 
 
14. Arrangements will be made for appropriate instruction, training and 

supervision of those employed or engaged to secure the protection of 
children from harm. 

 

3.2 Following consultation with the Council’s Environmental Health Officer, see 
Appendix C.  The application has been further amended to remove any 
provision for outdoor Late Night Refreshment, and the following hours have 
been agreed: 

 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors only) 
Monday - Sunday 23:00 – 00:00 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday - Sunday 11:00 – 00:00 

Page 3



 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION  
 
5.1 The responsible authorities included in consultation are; Greater Manchester 

Police, Greater Manchester Fire & Rescue, Environmental Health & Pollution 
Control, Building Control, Health and Safety Team, Home Office Immigration 
Enforcement, Planning Department, Safeguarding Children Team, Trading 
Standards and Public Health. 

 
5.2  Of those consultees identified in paragraph 5.1, one representation was 

received from an Other Person, Cllr Laurence Walsh, who is concerned with fly 
tipping at the site, and the hours that have been applied for.  Cllr Walsh outlines 
his grounds for concern under the licensing objective of prevention of public 
nuisance, and requests that the sub-committee amend the hours to 23:00-
00:00 on Saturday & Sunday only, and seeks the assurance of a robust waste 
removal policy, attached as Appendix C. 

 
5.3 A representation from the Pollution Control Authority as a Responsible 

Authority was also received, attached as Appendix C. This representation was 
satisfied by agreement to amending the hours of opening and Late Night 
Refreshment (indoors only) to 23:00-00:00 Monday to Sunday. 

 
5.4 A copy of the report and the representations received has been sent to the 

applicant. 
  
5.5 Those that have made a representation have been informed of the time and 

date of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting and have been informed of their 
right to attend. 

 
 
6.0 LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 Conditions may only be attached to a Premises Licence where they are 

deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  They must 
be proportionate and not duplicate any existing provisions contained in other 
legislation. The justification behind a refusal or the attachment of conditions 
must be given to the applicant.  
 

6.2 The Sub-Committee is advised that any findings on any issues of fact should be 
on the balance of probabilities and any decision should be based on the 
individual merits of the application. 

 
6.3      The Sub-Committee, in arriving at its decision; must have regard to relevant 

provisions of national guidance and its own statement of licensing policy and 
reasons should be given for any departure. 

 
6.4      There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the date 

the Applicant is notified of the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee.  

Page 4



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the complet
[...]
 to promote the four licensing objectives: 

 

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

 

 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

Premises will have CCTV with 28 days recording made available to the police and council. 

Ensure no youths are loitering around the shop 

The premises shall have a documented Duty of Care policy for 

managing intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with 

incidents of harassment at the premises 

 

c) Public safety 

Meet Health and Safety Regulation. 

Fully compliant with latest Covid regulations for hot food takeaways. 

 

d) The prevention of public nuisance 

No Music to be played 

The premises will adhere to all points in Section 79 to82 (Deliveries (nuisance) of the Trafford 

Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2021-2026 

The premises will provide sufficient waste bins at or near the exits, 

to enable the disposal of waste. 

Any hot food or hot drink provided after 11pm (late night refreshment)must only be consumed 

on the premises. 

 

e) The protection of children from harm 

Children under 16 will not be served after 11.00pm 

They will be asked for IDs 

No alcohol will be served on site at anytime 

Arrangements for appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed or 

engaged to secure the protection of children from harm 

Effective and responsible management of premises 
Adoption of best practice guidance 

Page 21



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable. 
 

 I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be 

designated premises supervisor, if applicable. 
 

 I understand that I must now advertise my application.  

 

 

 

I understand that if I do not comply with the abov
[...]
1. The premises will have CCTV at the premises and recordings will be stored for a minimum of 28 

days. These will be made available to the police and council upon request. 

2. The licence holder will ensure that there are no youths loitering around the shop. 

3. The premises will have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing intoxicated and vulnerable 

customers and dealing with incidents of harassment at the premises. 

4. The licence holder will meet Health and Safety Regulations. 

5. The premises will be fully compliant with the latest Covid regulations for hot food takeaways. 

6. No Music will be played at the premises. 

7. A direct telephone number for the duty manager must be prominently displayed where it can 

conveniently be read from the exterior of the premises by the public. The telephone must be 

manned at all times the premises is open for licensable activities. 

8. No deliveries or collections relating to licensable activities at the premises will take place between 

the hours of 04:00 - 11:00 

9. Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a noise disturbance to 

the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery address. This includes the 

avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, over-revving engines and sounding 

horns to signal their arrival. The driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the 

delivery address and will park considerately without causing any obstruction to the highway. 

10. Customers will be instructed when placing the order that they will not be able to collect the 

order from the vehicle. All deliveries will only be made directly to the property address and 

customers will not be permitted to take orders from the vehicle. 

11. The premises will provide sufficient waste bins at or near the exits, to enable the disposal of 

waste. 

12. Children under 16 will not be served after 11.00pm ID will be requested. 

13. No alcohol will be served on site at anytime 

14. Arrangements will be made for appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those 

employed or engaged to secure the protection of children from harm. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



6

8

6

P

R

E

P

 

A

R

E

A

E

X

I

T

F

B

F

E

C

O

O

K

I

N

G

A

R

E

A

/

K

I

T

C

H

E

N

S

E

R

V

I

N

G

A

R

E

A

F

E

E

N

T

R

A

N

C

E

C

C

T

V

P

o

i
n

t

C

C

T

V

P

o

i
n

t

C

C

T

V

P

o

i
n

t

6

8

0

W

A

R

W

I

C

K

 

R

O

A

D

3

32.1m

2

PC

P

A

R

T

R

I

D

G

E

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

1

5

2

7

0

1

TCBs

6

7

2

1

LB

C

H

E

S

T

E

R

 

R

O

A

D

6

8

6

1

4

1

4

7

0

8

PH

6

6

7

0

PH

6

9

9

S

h

e

l

t

e

r

6

8

0

Varies

00 Site Location

A3 01/21

NOTES:

No scaling or dimensions other then those figured

are to be taken from this drawing. All dimensions to

be checked on site

This drawing is for use at the named location and

for Planning Permission purposes only and as such

should not be used at any other location or for any

other purposes

Scale:

Drawing:

Project Location:

Size: Date:

0 10m 25m 50m 100m5m 150m

Existing Site Location Plan

Scale 1:1250 @ A3

Site Boundary

Existing Building

Proposed Site Plan

Scale 1:100 @ A3

Site Boundary
Existing BuildingSite Area - 116 SqM/ 1247 SqFt

680 CHESTER ROAD,

OLD TRAFFORD,

STRETFORD,

MANCHESTER,

M32 0SF

FE...... Fire Extinguisher

FB...... Fire Blanket

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Notices
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following applications have been made to Trafford Council.
Copies of the application form and plans for the following may be inspected via the Council’s website. 
Any representations in respect of the proposals should be made in writing, stating the grounds on which 
they are made, and sent to the undersigned by 18/02/21. 

REGULATION
[...]
tial or similarly. 

Head of Planning Services, Trafford Council, 1st Floor, North Wing,
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH

NOTICE
LICENSING ACT 2003

NOTICE is hereby given that I, Draft Beer Co Ltd pp Paul Rooney 
Applied on 20th January 2021 for a New Premise Licence to 
Trafford Council in respect of the premises known as: Unit 11, The 
Mall, Sale, M33 7XZ under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
for a licence to provide:
The sale of alcohol, provision of late night refreshment and the 
provision of Regulated Entertainment.
BETWEEN THE HOURS OF:

Day Sale / 
Supply of 
Alcohol

Holding Of 
Regulated 
Entertainment

Provision of 
Late Night 
Refreshment

Other times 
when the 
Premises  
is open

Monday 12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 0 
0:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Tuesday 12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to  
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Wednesday 12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to  
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Thursday 12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to  
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Friday 12:00 to 
01:00

12:00 to  
01:00

12:00 to 
01:00

12:00 to 
01:00

Saturday 12:00 to 
01:00

12:00 to  
01:00

12:00 to 
01:00

12:00 to 
01:00

Sunday 12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to  
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Public
Holidays

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to  
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

12:00 to 
00:00

Any person wishing to make representations in relation to this 
application may do so by writing to: The Licensing Section, Trafford 
Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester,  
M32 0TH not later than 18 days starting on the day after the day the 
article is published.
A representation may also be made to the Licensing Section at the 
following email address: licensing@trafford.gov.uk provided that, at 
the same time, a copy of the representation is forwarded to the 
above postal address.
A copy of the application for the above licence is kept by The 
Licensing Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Ta
[...]
o fly tipping than other locations. If the license 
were granted there must be a robust waste removal policy in place that can show evidence 
procedures are being adhered to and be easily accessible to the neighbours.  

 The prevention of public nuisance. The application proposes late night opening till 2.00pm 
Mon-Thursday and 4.00pm Fri –Sunday. 
There is a real danger that neighbours will be inconvenienced and disturbed by noise with 
customers and deliveries taking place at the shop late into the night and in the early 
morning. There are young families on Partridge St immediately to the rear of the premises. 
An 11 O’clock closing time through the week and a 12 O’clock week end would be more in 
keeping with this area. 

 
 
Remember to 

STAY SAFE 
Regards Cllr Walsh 
Gorse Hill Ward 
Tel 0161 912 5208 
Mobile 07919808854 
@gorsehilaurence 

 
 
 

Page 37



 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



 

Page 42



From: Belfield, Peter  
Sent: 08 February 2021 12:46 
To: Licensing <licensing@trafford.gov.uk>; Pickup, Jade <Jade.Pickup@trafford.gov.uk> 
Cc: 'Sohail Musa' <smusa1@hotmail.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: NEW Premises Licence Application - Syds Chicken and Pizza, 680 Chester Road, 
Stretford, M32 0SF 
Importance: High 

 

Good afternoon, 
 
On behalf of a responsible authority (Environmental Health), I wish to 
make the following comments in respect of the above New Premises 
Licence application. 
 
I am pleased to report that the Applicant and I have reached an 
Agreement to change the provisions of the proposed Licence in order to 
resolve a number of concerns that I held with regards to the granting of 
this Licence, as detailed within my email to the Applicant of 2 February 
2021 (see start of thread underneath). 
 
For clarity, the agreed changes are as follows: 
 

      The hours of Late Night Refreshment (indoors) to be amended to 
23:00 to 00:00 midnight from Monday to Sunday 

      Any provision for outdoor Late Night Refreshment to be re
[...]
hail 
That was meant to read: the hours of opening to be amended to 11:00 to 
00:00 midnight from Monday to Sunday? 

Regards Peter 
  
From: Belfield, Peter  
Sent: 08 February 2021 11:28 
To: 'Sohail Musa' <smusa1@hotmail.co.uk> 
Subject: RE: NEW Premises Licence Application - Syds Chicken and Pizza, 680 Chester Road, 
Stretford, M32 0SF 

  

Page 44

mailto:peter.belfield@trafford.gov.uk
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/
mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk


Much appreciated – just one final point, the hours of opening to be 
amended to 23:00 to 00:00 midnight from Monday to Sunday? 

Regards Peter 
  
  
From: Sohail Musa [mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk]  
Sent: 08 February 2021 11:03 
To: Belfield, Peter <Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: NEW Premises Licence Application - Syds Chicken and Pizza, 680 Chester Road, 
Stretford, M32 0SF 

  

Good Morning Peter, 
  
Those conditions are fine. 
  
Thanks 

  
Sohail 
SMS architecture 

  

 
From: Belfield, Peter <Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk> 
Sent: 08 February 2021 10:35 
To: 'Sohail Musa' <smusa1@hotmail.co.uk> 
Cc: Licensing <licensing@trafford.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: NEW Premises Licence Application - Syds Chicken and Pizza, 680 Chester Road, 
Stretford, M32 0SF  

  

Good Morning Sohail, 
  
For clarification, could I confirm that we have an agreement on the 
following: 
  

      The hours of Late Night Refreshment (indoors) to be amended to 
23:00 to 00:00 midnight from Monday to Sunday 

      Any provision for outdoor Late Night Refreshment to be removed 
from the Licence 

  
I would appreciate a reply as soon as possible.  If the above is 
agreeable, I will confirm that I have no objections to the granting of your 
Licence.  Happy to discuss further if required. 
  
Regards, 
Peter Belfield 

  
Environmental Health Officer 

Page 45

mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Peter
[...]
my role requires me to consider whether the 
proposed licensable activities are consistent with the Licensing Objective 
for the prevention of public nuisance. 
  
Residential accommodation exists directly above the premises and 
those adjoining.  These dwellings could be adversely impacted by 

Page 49

mailto:licensing@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:licensing@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:Jade.Pickup@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:Peter.Belfield@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:smusa1@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:licensing@trafford.gov.uk
mailto:Jade.Pickup@trafford.gov.uk


customers and activities associated with the operation of a take-away 
through the night, without sufficient controls being in place. 
  
I note that you wish to operate a Hot Food Takeaway with provision for 
late night refreshment, both indoors and outdoors, up to 02:00 hrs on 
Mondays to Thursdays and 04:00 hrs on Fridays to Sundays, which is a 
concern noting the proximity of residential neighbours. 
  
The proposed operating times continue through a significant part of the 
night time period when residents may wish to rest or sleep. 
  
Residents may be impacted unduly by the noise of customers’ and 
delivery drivers’ vehicles as they park to the front of the premises, such 
as car door slams and engines starting or running. 
  
In addition, customers within and outside the premises are likely to be in 
sociable spirits, which may result in loud conversation, laughter, 
shouting and music from vehicle sound systems being audible to 
residents. 
  
The operation of kitchen extract equipment through the night, including 
exterior mechanical fans, may cause a nuisance to occupiers of 
habitable rooms at the rear of the premises. 
  
Such impacts are likely to result in the ability of residents to rest or sleep 
which would not be consistent with the aforementioned licensing 
objective for the prevention of public nuisance.  In addition, impacts are 
likely to increas
[...]
ved this communication in 

error please notify the sender immediately by e-mail or by telephone and then permanently 

delete the e-mail and any copies of it. The Council may be required to disclose this email or 

any response to it under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

The full Trafford Council email disclaimer can be viewed at: 

http://www.trafford.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer.asp  

GCSX This transmission is intended for the named addressee(s) only and may contain 

sensitive or protectively marked material up to RESTRICTED and should be handled 

accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the 

addressee) you may not copy or use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this 

transmission in error please notify the sender immediately. All GCSX traffic may be subject 

to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation       

 

Page 51

mailto:peter.belfield@trafford.gov.uk
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/
http://www.trafford.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer.asp


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SYD'S CHICKEN AND PIZZA, 680 CHESTER ROAD, STRETFORD, M32 0SF.
	Appendix A Application - Redacted
	Amended conditions agreed
	Plan
	Sheets and Views
	00


	Appendix B Blue Notice
	Appendix B Newspaper notice
	Appendix C Representation
	Appendix C Satisfied Representation from EH




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
16 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 
Councillors D. Butt and S. Thomas 
 
 
In attendance 
C. Myers  Solicitor, 
K. Hinchliffe  Senior Licensing Officer, 
N. Owen  Governance Officer. 
 
Also in attendance – to observe 
K. Maycock  Solicitor, 
A. Elghedafi  Lawyer. 

2. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
S17 LICENSING ACT 2003 AT SYD'S CHICKEN AND PIZZA, 680 CHESTER 
ROAD, STRETFORD, M32 0SF.  
 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report informing Members of an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Syd’s Chicken and Pizza, 680 
Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0SF which had attracted a representation from a 
local Councillor. 
 
All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Representations were made in support of the application on behalf of the applicant 
by Mr. Irfan.  Representations were made against the application by Councillor 
Walsh, a local Councillor. 
 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the application by Mr. Musa for the grant of a premises licence for 
Syd’s Chicken and Pizza, 680 Chester Road, Stretford be granted subject 
to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice. 
 

(2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Regulatory 
Services. 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
 
Sub Committee Councillor D. Jarman (Chairperson)  
Members:  Councillor D. Butt 
   Councillor S. Thomas 
 
Applicant: Mr Sohail Musa on behalf of Mr Muhammad Aslam 
  



Licensing Sub-Committee  
16 March 2021 

 

 

 
2 

Type of Licence: Grant of a new Premises Licence: Syd’s Chicken and 
Pizza, 680 Chester Road, Stretford, M32 0SF 

 
Representors: Local Councillor – in attendance 

Councillor L. Walsh 
 

Parties Present:     On behalf of Applicant – in attendance 
 Mr. Irfan 
 

Officers  
Caroline Myers – Solicitor  

   Kieran Hinchliffe – Senior Licensing Officer 
   Natalie Owen – Governance Officer 
 
   Officers – to observe only 
   Kyle Maycock – Solicitor 
   Abdul Elghedafi - Lawyer 
 
Date of Hearing:      16 March 2021 
Time Commence:   6.30 p.m. 
Time Terminated:   7.52 p.m. 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee decided that the representation received from a local 
Councillor was a relevant representation. 
 
To grant a new premises licence as follows:- 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 
Monday – Sunday  23.00 – 00.00 
 
 
Opening Hours 
Monday – Sunday  11.00 – 00.00 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
The premises will have CCTV at the premises and recordings will be stored for a 
minimum of 28 days.  These will be made available to the police and council upon 
request. 
 
The licence holder will ensure that there are no youths loitering around the shop. 
 
The premises will have a documented Duty of Care policy for managing 
intoxicated and vulnerable customers and dealing with incidents of harassment at 
the premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
16 March 2021 

 

 

 
3 

The licence holder will meet Health and Safety Regulations. 
 
The premises will be fully compliant with the latest Covid regulations for hot food 
takeaways. 
 
No Music will be played at the premises. 
 
A direct telephone number for the duty manager must be prominently displayed 
where it can conveniently be read from the exterior of the premises by the public.  
The telephone must be manned at all times the premises is open for licensable 
activities. 
 
No deliveries or collections relating to licensable activities at the premises will take 
place between the hours of 00:00 - 11:00. 
 
Delivery drivers will conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a noise 
disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the delivery 
address.  This includes the avoidance of slamming doors, playing loud music, 
shouting, over-revving engines and sounding horns to signal their arrival.  The 
driver shall turn the engine off immediately upon arrival at the delivery address 
and will park considerately without causing any obstruction to the highway. 
 
Customers will be instructed when placing the order that they will not be able to 
collect the order from the vehicle.  All deliveries will only be made directly to the 
property address and customers will not be permitted to take orders from the 
vehicle. 
 
The premises will provide sufficient waste bins at or near the exits, to enable the 
disposal of waste. 
Children under 16 will not be served after 11.00pm ID will be requested.  
 
No alcohol will be served on site at anytime. 
 
Arrangements will be made for appropriate instruction, training and supervision of 
those employed or engaged to secure the protection of children from harm. 
 
During the hours of operation of the premises, the licence holder shall ensure 
sufficient measures are in place to remove and prevent litter or waste arising or 
accumulating from customers in the area immediately outside the premises, and to 
the rear of the premises, and that these areas shall be swept and litter and 
sweepings collected and stored in accordance with the premise’s refuse storage 
arrangements by close of business. 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE’S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the 
Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy and the application, together with the 
information provided by all parties at the hearing. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  
16 March 2021 

 

 

 
4 

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the concerns raised by a local Councillor 
and balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing 
objectives.  They noted that the representation from Environmental Health had 
been withdrawn after the applicant had agreed to amended hours and that any 
provision for outdoor Late Night Refreshment be removed from the Licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the statutory requirements regarding 
notices, advertisements and time limits had been complied with. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the concerns raised by a local Councillor were on 
the grounds of public nuisance as the concerns regarded litter and noise from 
customers at the premises and deliveries to the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had included a number of additional 
measures on the operating schedule to illustrate how they propose to promote the 
four licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee felt that the conditions the Applicant 
had proposed, together with the amendments agreed in consultation with the 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer, were adequate to satisfy the local 
Councillor’s concerns in relation to public nuisance caused by noise. 
 
An additional condition was imposed by the Sub-Committee to satisfy any 
concerns in respect of potential littering. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.52 pm 


